
ETOWAH COUNTY 
(See also Baine County which is included at the end of this county.) 

 
AGRICULTURE 

Livestock, elections--1898, 683; 1900, 170 
Livestock, trespass--1890, 1350 

 
ALABAMA CITY--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Alcoholic beverages tax--1975, 2700 
Beer, sale of draft beer--1973, 271 
Beer tax--(GBLA) 1973, 960, 1509; 1975, 939; (GBLA) 1975, 2855 
Beer tax, county commission authorized to levy--(GBLA) 1975, 419; repealed--(GBLA) 1975, 1097 
Beer tax prohibited--(GBLA) 1977, 696 
Sale regulated--1870, 196; 1880, 167; 1882, 535; 1884, 239; 1890, 85, 88, 1241; 1892, 876; 1900, 581; 

1903, 319 
Sale on Sundays in municipalities; referendum--2017-305 
Sale on Sundays in unincorporated areas; referendum--2017-305 

 
ALTOONA--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
ANIMALS 

Disposal of dead animals--1973, 630 
Shelter, operation, appointment of humane officer--(GBLA) 1973, 1924 

 
ANNEXATION 
Municipal alternate method of annexing territory--(GBLA) 1967, 1287, 1525; (GBLA) 1971, 1569, 

1816 
 

Constitutional Amendment 467 (ratified 1986)--Municipalities outside county prohibited from annexing 
property without voter approval. 

 
ATTALLA--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
BAILIFFS 

Appointment--(GBLA) 1961, 211; 1964, 210; (GBLA) 1964, 260; (GBLA) 1971, 1427; (GBLA) 1971, 
1571 

Compensation--1959, 1197; (GBLA) 1961, 211, 231; 1964, 210; (GBLA) 1965, 213; (GBLA) 1966, 
358; (GBLA) 1971, 1425, 1427, 1571 

Part-time, compensation (16th Jud. Cir.)--90-186, 212 
Powers--(GBLA) 1961, 209; (GBLA) 1966, 102; (GBLA) 1971, 1424 

 
BANKS 
Branch banks authorized--1977, 403 
Branch banks regulated--1900, 2685; 81-380, 563 

 
BARBERS 

License fees--(GBLA) 1971, 4158 
Practice regulated--1963, 465; 1965, 50; (GBLA) 1975, 2674 



BINGO 
Bingo regulated--89-463, 942; amended--94-135, 176 

Constitutional Amendment 506 (ratified 1990)--Bingo regulated. 

BLUE LAWS 
Flea markets authorized to stay open on Sunday--(GBLA) 1973, 967 
Grocery stores authorized to stay open on Sunday--(GBLA) 1973, 968 

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Borrowing of anticipated revenue--(GBLA) 1975, 1165; (GBLA) 1977, 798 
Compensation and time of meeting--(GBLA) 1969, 391; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1436, 1579, 4289; 

2000-579, 1067 
Election, referendum--85-690, 1108 
Loans secured authorized--(GBLA) 1976, 1026 
Meetings regulated--(GBLA) 1975, 1659 
Reorganized--1971, 322 
Teacher may serve as member--(GBLA) 1964, 346 
Vocational schools--(GBLA) 1976, 684 

 
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
Clerical assistance--1959, 1211 
Compensation--97-565, 1001; repealed and replaced-2007-474; 995 
Compensation, supplies and clerical assistance--(GBLA) 1961, 660; (GBLA) 1966, 208; (GBLA) 1967, 

412; (GBLA) 1969, 223; (GBLA) 1971, 1435, 1571, 1821, 1823 
 
BOARD OF HEALTH 

Fees for certain services--86-283, 410 
 
BOARD OF REGISTRARS 
Compensation--1963, 207; (GBLA) 1971, 1571; 80-786, 1619 
Election officers, additional per diem--81-279, 362 
Election officers, returning officer, mileage allowance--81-151, 174 
Election officials, compensation--2000-586, 1071 
Elections, use of paper ballots authorized--(GBLA) 1961, 208; (GBLA) 1971, 1824 
Meetings, regulated--(GBLA) 1951, 970; repealed--(GBLA) 1961, 266; (GBLA) 1963, 454; repealed-- 

(GBLA) 1971, 3196; (GBLA) 1971, 2979; (GBLA) 1973, 864 
Members relieved of visits to precincts--(GBLA) 1961, 236; (GBLA) 1971, 1829 
Primary elections of political parties--1973, 1467 
Voter list, expense for preparation--79-354, 566 

 
BOARD OF REVENUE--See also COUNTY COMMISSION; COURT OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS 
Abolished and recreated--1947, 181; 1955, 933 
Created--1927, 187; 1939, 193 
Election--1945, 131 
Jurisdiction--1945, 48 
Publication of finances--1900, 357 



BOATS 
Boat license renewal by mail, fees--91-304, 561 

 
BOUNDARIES 
Altered--1869, 65; 1871, 162; 1898, 798; 1900, 789; 1907, 866; 1923, 179; 1931, 173 
Blount and Etowah Counties, limits clarified--1976, 215 

 
BUSINESS AND LABOR 

Payment of minimum wages, referendum--1957, 329 
 
CIVIC CENTER 
Authority established--2000-650, 1299; 2005-199, 398 

 
CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM 
County employees, insurance--82-754, 228; 84-558, 1180 
Established--1971, 496; 84-462, 1072 
Personnel board, per diem--2018-579 

 
CLERK, CIRCUIT COURT 
Administrative consultant, compensation, qualifications--(GBLA) 1965, 1511; (GBLA) 1971, 1831; 

(GBLA) 1977, 647 
Clerical assistance--1949, 539; (GBLA) 1961, 228, 230; (GBLA) 1971, 1826, 1828 
Commissions on judgments, collection--(GBLA) 1973, 1219 
Compensation--1945, 125; 1947, 401; (GBLA) 1961, 429; (GBLA) 1963, 945; (GBLA) 1965 2nd Sp. 

Sess., 95, 190; (GBLA) 1966, 208; (GBLA) 1969, 735; (GBLA) 1971, 1423, 1426, 1428, 1571, 1820, 
1821; (16th Jud. Cir.) 85-732, 1184 

Newspapers, relieved of duty of subscribing and filing--(GBLA) 1973, 836 
 

Constitutional Amendment 43 (ratified 1940)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of clerk. 
Constitutional Amendment 62 (ratified 1947)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of clerk. 

 
CLERK, COUNTY COURT 
Clerical assistance--(GBLA) 1951, 892; repealed--(GBLA) 1961, 230 

 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

Created--95-208, 338; 95-284, 527; amended--96-24, 1996 1st Sp. Sess., 30; 96-284, 329; 96-486, 614; 
amended--97-464, 817 

 
CONSTABLES 
  Compensation--(GBLA) 1963, 790; (GBLA) 1966, 559; (GBLA) 1969, 204; (GBLA) 1971, 1426; 

(GBLA) 1971, 1571, 1579, 1821; 88-280, 436; amended; 88-787, 223; repealed--98-661, 1448 
Deputy, appointment--(GBLA) 1966, 559; (GBLA) 1970, 2618; (GBLA) 1971, 1821 
Deputy, compensation--(GBLA) 1969, 204 
Duties--(GBLA) 1975, 2155, 2299; (GBLA) 1976, 1008; compensation--83-780, 1428; amended--88- 

280, 436; 88-787, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 223 
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1971, 1817 
Fees established--1890, 67; 1898, 985 
Office abolished--2022-105 
Powers altered--(GBLA) 1961, 209; (GBLA) 1966, 102; (GBLA) 1971, 1424 



CORONER 
Assistant, appointment and compensation--(GBLA) 1961, 233; (GBLA) 1971, 1826 
Compensation--(GBLA) 1951, 497; (GBLA) 1961, 206; repealed--(GBLA) 1961, 268; (GBLA) 1962, 

81; (GBLA) 1965, 710; (GBLA) 1969, 735; (GBLA) 1971, 1423, 1424, 1428, 1571, 1818; 2000-651, 
1305; repealed and replaced--2019-219 

Deputy, appointment, compensation--2019-219 
Vehicle provided, retroactive effect--2016-235 

 
CORPORATIONS 

Alabama City Land and Development Company, incorporated--1890, 1234 
Alabama Locomotive Company, incorporated--1890, 1066 
Etowah Male and Female Institute, incorporated--1894, 294 
Gadsden and Attalla Railroad Company, incorporated--1890, 1294 
Gadsden Public Institute, incorporated--1884, 447 
Payment of certain employees regulated--1957, 329 
Walnut Grove Baptist College, incorporated--1898, 120 
 

CORRECTIONS 
Etowah County Punishment and Corrections Authority, arrest powers--2023-550 
 

COSMETOLOGY 
Practice regulated--1976, 263 

 
COUNTY COMMISSION--See also BOARD OF REVENUE; COURT OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS 
Administration of county affairs--1975, 1039, 1655; 

amended and partly repealed--85-884, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 140; repealed--2002-271, 575  
Beer tax levied--(GBLA) 1975, 419; repealed--(GBLA) 1975, 1097 
Chair designated--(GBLA) 1971, 2465 
Chair, election and term--(GBLA) 1973, 631 
Chair, expenditure of funds--(GBLA) 1973, 790; (GBLA) 1975, 476; repealed--(GBLA) 1975, 2298 
Chair rotation--95-274, 483 
Compensation--(GBLA) 1961, 429; (GBLA) 1963, 945; (GBLA) 1965, 1303, 1307; (GBLA) 1966, 208; 

(GBLA) 1969, 735; (GBLA) 1971, 1423, 1426, 1428, 1429, 1571, 1819, 1821; 79-493, 909; 85-595, 
923; 95-274, 483 

Competitive bidding, parts for rolling stock exempted in emergency--(GBLA) 1961, 235; (GBLA) 1971, 
1575 

Composition altered--95-274, 483 
Election--(GBLA) 1966, 487 
Election by single member districts--95-274, 483 
Expense allowance for sheriff provided by county commission--2019-401 
Funding of state and municipal office--1976, 387 
Public events and concerts, approval--81-259, 34 
Road services--95-274, 483 
Sales and use tax, contract for administration and collection--95-284, 527; amended--97-464, 817 
Solid waste, collection and disposal, county commission authorized to issue warrants--1971, 3646 
Uniforms for certain personnel, purchase authorized--(GBLA) 1961, 229 
Vacancies, filling--88-790, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 227 
Veterans, monuments to honor--85-878, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 133 
Volunteer agencies, may receive motor fuel at county tax rate, county to repair vehicles--81-712, 1198 

 
COUNTY EMPLOYEES--See CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM 



COUNTY OFFICERS 
Compensation--(GBLA) 1961, 429; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1423 
Equipment and supplies, purchasing--1931, 276 
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1973, 1210 
Facsimile signature authorized on warrants or checks--84-545, 1170 
Fees established--1907, 759 
Vacancies, procedure to fill--1978, 1309 

 
Constitutional Amendment 43 (ratified 1940)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of 

certain county officials. 
Constitutional Amendment 62 (ratified 1947)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of 

certain county officials. 
 
COUNTY SEAT 

Location, election--1868, 361 
 
COURT COSTS 

Booking fee--2016-383 
Increased for incarceration--96-506, 643; amended--97-496, 886 
Increased in circuit court--(GBLA) 1969, 741; (GBLA) 1971, 1419 
Increased in criminal cases--1919, 67 
Solicitor’s fee (16th Jud. Cir.)--2010-547, 964; 2010-571, 1154 

    Service of process fee, authorized--2024-312 
 
Constitutional Amendment 235 (ratified 1965)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs; amended-- 

Constitutional Amendment 1012 (ratified 2024). 
 
COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS--See also BOARD OF REVENUE; COUNTY 

COMMISSION 
Administration of county affairs--1975, 1039, 1655; amended and partly repealed--85-884, 1985 2nd Sp. 

Sess., 140 
Bonds, issuance authorized--1890, 5; 1900, 2303 
Districts altered--1878, 227 
Election--1890, 12 
Organization--1915, 31 
Warrants authorized--1898, 341 

 
COURT, CHANCERY 
Attached to northern chancery division--1878, 116 
Terms--1869, 71; 1896, 146 
Time of holding--1878, 97; 1886, 134; 1890, 1378; 1911, 295 

 
COURT, CIRCUIT 

Attached to 9th Judicial Circuit--1903, 568 
Evidence, admissibility of in civil actions--(GBLA) 1965, 1548; (GBLA) 1971, 2586, 2986 
Evidence, hospital records--(GBLA) 1961, 393; (GBLA) 1965, 1507; (GBLA) 1971, 1577, 2581, 2988 
Judge, additional (16th Jud. Cir.)--1964, 210; 1975, 2124 
Judge, compensation--(GBLA) 1957, 1060; (GBLA) 1961, 344, 429; (GBLA) 1963, 983; (GBLA) 1969, 

737; (GBLA) 1971, 1420, 1423, 1428; (16th Jud. Cir.) 80-573, 886; future compensation increases 
provided only by local law (16th Jud. Cir.) amended--92-577, 1199 

Judge, secretary (16th Jud. Cir.)--(GBLA) 1977, 760 
Minute entries provided in misdemeanor cases when appealed from certain court--(GBLA) 1971, 2955 
Orders and decrees, criminal, filing regulated (16th Jud. Cir.)--85-735, 1186 



Orders and decrees, filing regulated--84-650, 1302 
Pretrial diversion program established (16th Jud. Cir.)--2011-606, 1342 
Register, clerical assistance, equipment, and supplies--1935, 237; 1947, 399; (GBLA) 1961, 228; 

(GBLA) 1971, 1826 
Register, compensation, referendum--1945, 128; (GBLA) 1961, 429; (GBLA) 1963, 945; (GBLA) 1969, 

735; (GBLA) 1971, 1571, 1423, 1426, 1428 
Register, equity cases, authorized to destroy certain records--(GBLA) 1971, 3430 
Register, expense allowance, additional--(GBLA) 1967, 444; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1822 
Register, newspapers, relieved of duty of subscribing and filing--(GBLA) 1973, 836 
Reporter, compensation--(16th Jud. Cir.) 1966, 75; (GBLA) 1969, 2213; (GBLA) 1971, 1568; (16th Jud. 

Cir.) 80-387, 544 
 Service of process fee, authorized--2024-312 
Stenographer authorized--1911, 131 
Terms--1869, 101; 1870, 22 
Time of holding--1878, 87; 1880, 59; 1890, 659 
Vacancies, filling--88-790, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 227 
Witnesses, certificate as state witness, payment--(GBLA) 1961, 697; (GBLA) 1971, 1577 
Witnesses, state, relieved--1890, 1270 

 
Constitutional Amendment 43 (ratified 1940)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of 

register. 
Constitutional Amendment 62 (ratified 1947)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of 

register. 
 
COURT, COUNTY 
Abolished--1963, 479 
Assistants for criminal and civil divisions--(GBLA) 1966, 62; (GBLA) 1971, 1566 
Established--1947, 390; 1963, 475 
Judge, compensation--1959, 209; (GBLA) 1961, 429; (GBLA) 1965, 1318; 1966, 60; (GBLA) 1969, 

204, 735; (GBLA) 1971, 1423, 1428, 1566, 1571, 1820 
Judge, expense allowance--(GBLA) 1969, 736; (GBLA) 1971, 1422; (GBLA) 1973, 831 
Judge, supernumerary status--(GBLA) 1973, 1196 
Records, ex officio clerks authorized to destroy certain--(GBLA) 1971, 1698, 4286 

 
COURT, DISTRICT 

Constables duties--(GBLA) 1975, 2155, 2299; (GBLA) 1976, 1008; compensation--83-780, 1428; 
amended--88-280, 436; 88-787, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 223 

Pretrial diversion program established (16th Jud. Cir.)--2011-606, 1342 
Service of process fee, authorized--2024-312 

 
COURT, INTERMEDIATE 

Judge, expense of attending certain conferences--(GBLA) 1973, 831 
 
COURT, JUVENILE 
Judge, expense of attending certain conferences--(GBLA) 1973, 831 
Records withheld from public inspection--(GBLA) 1971, 1513 

 
COURT, PROBATE 

Assistance, equipment and supplies, furnished--(GBLA) 1961, 228; (GBLA) 1971, 1826 
Employees in unclassified service, compensation -- 2006-588, 1592 
Fees prohibited for administering oaths or acknowledgments--(GBLA) 1961, 238; (GBLA) 1971, 1574 
Filing fees for mental health program--88-623, 974 
Judge, compensation--(GBLA) 1961, 429; (GBLA) 1963, 962; (GBLA) 1965, 1155; (GBLA) 1966, 208; 



(GBLA) 1969, 735; (GBLA) 1971, 1423, 1425, 1428, 1571, 1819, 1821 
Judge, compensation, assistants, supplies--1943, 73; 1947, 74; 1949, 539 
Judge, marriage fee--2005-147, 258 
Judge, reimbursed for monetary loss--91-330, 649 
Recording fees--1892, 190; 80-787, 1620; 88-796, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 233; repealed--89-1011, 1989 Sp. 

Sess., 54 
Supernumerary, compensation--(GBLA) 1973, 1037 
Vacancies, filling--88-790, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 227 
Voter list, expense for preparation--79-354, 566 

 
Constitutional Amendment 43 (ratified 1940)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of 

probate judge. 
Constitutional Amendment 62 (ratified 1947)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of 

probate judge. 
 
COURTHOUSE 

Closing offices--(GBLA) 1961, 392; (GBLA) 1971, 1580 
Gasoline tax or sales and use tax distribution--91-158, 205; amended--91-818, 1991 1st Sp. Sess., 218 

 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY--See also SOLICITOR, COUNTY 
Compensation--(16th Jud. Cir.) 1951, 1373; (GBLA) 1966, 208; (GBLA) 1971, 1821 
Deputy, appointment and compensation--(16th Jud. Cir.) 1955, 94; (GBLA) 1961, 239; (GBLA) 1966, 

208; (16th Jud. Cir.) 1967, 233; (GBLA) 1971, 1571, 1575; (GBLA) 1971, 1821; (GBLA) 1973, 639; 
repealed--81-1155, 435; (16th Jud. Cir.) 81-1156, 436 

Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1961, 429; (GBLA) 1963, 945; (GBLA) 1971, 1423, 1426 
Fund, supplement--(GBLA) 1973, 170 
Oaths taken and warrants issued--(GBLA) 1965, 574; (GBLA) 1971, 1832 
Personnel and equipment--(GBLA) 1977, 685 
Pretrial diversion program established (16th Jud. Cir.)--2011-606, 1342 
Secretary, appointment and compensation (16th Jud. Cir.)--1975, 813 
Solicitor’s fee (16th Jud. Cir.)--2010-547, 964; 2010-571, 1154 
Supernumerary, compensation--81-150, 173 
Vacancies, filling--88-790, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 227 
Worthless check fund transfer to district attorney fund (16th Jud. Cir.)--92-261, 618 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Constitutional Amendment 429 (ratified 1982)--Acquisition and development of industrial parks 
authorized. 

Constitutional Amendment 759--2003-187 (ratified 2004)--Acquisition and development of industrial 
parks authorized. 

Constitutional Amendment 761--2003-408 (ratified 2004)--Promotion of economic and industrial 
development. 

 
EDUCATION 

Part-time school resource officers authorized--2013-425, 1702 
 
ELECTIONS 

County officials relieved of visits to precincts--(GBLA) 1961, 236; (GBLA) 1971, 1829 
Election officers, additional per diem--81-279, 362 
Election officers, returning officer, mileage allowance--81-151, 174 
Election officials, compensation--2000-586, 1071 



Municipal procedure--1978, 524 
Paper ballots use authorized--(GBLA) 1961, 208; (GBLA) 1971, 1824 
Primary elections of political parties--1973, 1467 
Voter list, expense for preparation--79-354, 566 

 
ENERGY 
Wind energy conversion system, permit required--2014-191, 1702 

 
ENGINEER, COUNTY 
Qualifications, exempt from state law--79-273, 412 
Subject to county commission control--95-274, 483 

 
ESTABLISHMENT OF COUNTY 

Baine County abolished--1868, 178 
Baine County established--1866, 76 
Name changed to Etowah County--1868, 359; amended--1869, 65 

 
FINE AND FORFEITURE FUND 
Abolished--1953, 895 
Claims, payment and registration--1880, 220; 1923, 36; 1931, 276; 1936, 56 
Regulated--1872, 148; 1876, 159; 1882, 548 

 
FIRE PROTECTION 
Ad valorem tax distribution--87-646, 1150 

 
Constitutional Amendment 432 (ratified 1982)--County commission authorized to establish firefighting 

districts. Amended by Constitutional Amendment 445 (ratified 1984). 
 
GADSDEN--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
GAME AND FISH 
Commercial fishing regulated--(GBLA) 1965, 227, 438; (GBLA) 1969, 590; (GBLA) 1971, 198; 

(GBLA) 1971, 1430 
Costs and fees prohibited for violation of certain laws--(GBLA) 1965, 64; (GBLA) 1971, 1829 
Game, protection--1903, 728 
Hunting preserves regulated--(GBLA) 1963, 107; (GBLA) 1971, 2587, 2985 
Steel traps prohibited--1932, 115; (GBLA) 1975, 402 

 
GARBAGE 

Solid waste and park recreation authority chair--(GBLA) 1971, 2042 
Solid waste and park and recreation authority health officer--(GBLA) 1971, 4272 
Solid waste and park and recreation authority established--1971, 324 
Solid waste, collection and disposal, county commission authorized to issue warrants--1971, 3646 
State senator removed from solid waste authority--1973, 1380 

 
GLENCOE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
HEALTH 
Board of health, fees for certain services--86-283, 410 
Death certificates issuance--84-544, 1169 
Filing fees for mental health program--88-623, 974 



Solid waste and park and recreation authority health officer--(GBLA) 1971, 4272 
 
HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES 

Bonds, issuance authorized--1898, 1752 
Engineer, qualifications exempt from state law--79-273, 412 
Engineer, subject to county commission control--95-274, 483 
Highway commission established--1915, 56 
Road supervisor, appointment and duties--95-274, 483 
Road tax--1894, 1146; 1896, 469; 1900, 813; repealed--1919, 67 

 
HOKES BLUFF--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
HOSPITALS 

Records as evidence--(GBLA) 1961, 393; (GBLA) 1965, 1507; (GBLA) 1971, 1577, 2581, 2988 
 
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 

Constitutional Amendment 429 (ratified 1982)--Acquisition and development of industrial parks 
authorized. 

 
JAILS 

Fees for incarceration--96-506, 643 
Gasoline tax or sales and use tax distribution--91-158, 205; amended--91-818, 1991 1st Sp. Sess., 218 
Incarceration, funding from court costs--96-506, 643; amended--97-496, 886 

 
JURIES 
Clerk of commission relieved of visits to precincts--(GBLA) 1961, 236; (GBLA) 1971, 1829 
Clerk, compensation--(GBLA) 1961, 230; (GBLA) 1964, 245; (GBLA) 1971, 1422, 1571 
Clerk, expense allowance--80-388, 545 
Commission, compensation--(GBLA) 1961, 230; (GBLA) 1964, 245; (GBLA) 1966, 208; (GBLA) 

1971, 1422, 1821 
Excusing jurors in certain cases--1973, 1198 
Grand jury, empaneling--1892, 1193 
Jurors, compensation--1971, 304 
Method of summoning--(GBLA) 1963, 278 

 
JUSTICES OF PEACE 

Issue and return of executions--(GBLA) 1961, 210; (GBLA) 1971, 1825 
Jurisdiction--1963, 472; (GBLA) 1964, 287; (GBLA) 1971, 1585 
Registration and lien of judgments--1896, 248, 1085 
Retirement benefits--1977, 927 

 
LAW LIBRARY 
Custodian--1949, 700 
Establishment--1949, 700; 1955, 485 
Fund abolished--1959, 1507 

 
LIBRARIES 

County library committee created--95-284, 527; 95-322, 688; amended--96-24, 1996 1st Sp. Sess., 30; 
96-285, 329; 96-486, 614; amended--97-464, 817 



LICENSE INSPECTOR 
Term--(GBLA) 1965, 216; repealed--(GBLA) 1971, 1429 

 
LICENSES 
Barbers--1963, 465; 1965, 50; (GBLA) 1971, 4158; (GBLA) 1975, 2674 
Boat license renewal by mail, fees--91-304, 561 
Business license fees--92-529, 1067 
Business license fees on real estate transactions--99-333, 465 
Cosmetology--1976, 263 
License fees, motion picture theaters-92-529, 1067; amended--2007-475, 996 

 
MEGA SPORTS COMPLEX AUTHORITY 
Created; membership and duties; funding--2015-346; amended--2022-400, 2022- 

412; amended--2025-198 
Finances, audit--2022-400; 2022-412; amended--2025-198 
Receipt of lodging tax distribution--2016-368; 2016-370 
Transfer of authority to City of Rainbow City; dissolution--2025-198 

 
MINES AND MINING 
Coal severance tax--81-1038, 238 
Regulated--1898, 1804 

 
MOTOR VEHICLES 
Licensing division established--85-881, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 135 
User fee levied on license tag--91-160, 213 
Volunteer agencies, may receive motor fuel at county tax rate, county to repair vehicles--81-712, 1198 

 
MUNICIPALITIES 

Alternate method of annexing territory--(GBLA) 1967, 1287, 1525; (GBLA) 1971, 1569, 1816 
Beer tax prohibited--(GBLA) 1977, 696 
Election procedure--1978, 524 
Sale of alcoholic beverages on Sundays; referendum--2017-305 

 
Constitutional Amendment 467 (ratified 1986)--Municipalities outside county prohibited from annexing 

property without voter approval. 
 
PERSONNEL SYSTEM--See CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM 

 
PRISONS 

Prisoners, concession to sell items--1978, 1030 
Prisoners food allowance--(GBLA) 1962, 34; (GBLA) 1971, 1582 

 
PROBATE JUDGE--See COURT, PROBATE 

 
PROPERTY 

Abandoned property, sheriff to auction--2004-447, 792 
Business license fees on real estate transactions--99-333, 465 
Conditional sales--1900, 1516 
Filing fees for mental health program--88-623, 974 
Lease by county--1932, 68 
Liners declared citizens of county--1876, 236 
Recording fees--1892, 190; 80-787, 1620; 88-796, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 233; repealed--89-1011,  
     1989 Sp. Sess., 54 
Sixteenth section lands, sale suspended--1873, 166 

 



Constitutional Amendment 684--99-303 (ratified 2000)--Municipalities authorized to license fee on 
certain real estate transactions. 

Constitutional Amendment 587--95-316 (ratified 1996)--Occupation license tax on certain real estate 
transactions. 

 
RAILROADS 

Gadsden and Attalla Railroad Company, incorporated--1890, 1294 
Nashville, Chattanooga and St. Louis--1890, 154 

 
RAINBOW CITY--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
RECORDS 
Filing fees for mental health program--88-623, 974 
Recording fees--1892, 190; 80-787, 1620; 88-796, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 233; repealed--89-1011, 1989 Sp. 

Sess., 54 
 
REECE CITY--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
RELIEF ACTS 

Etowah Stadium Association--1959, 465 
Griffin, T. F.--1932, 4 
Thomas, Mrs. Carolyn D.--1973, 1214 

 
REVENUE COMMISSIONER 
Employees in unclassified service--2006-588, 1592 
Office established, referendum--88-789, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 224 
Reimbursed for monetary loss--91-330, 649 

 
SARDIS CITY--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
SCHOOLS 

Attalla school district created--1890, 257; 1900, 1624 
Board of education, teacher may serve as member--(GBLA) 1964, 346 
Brown's Creek school district created--1896, 1421 
Claburn school district created--1900, 2464 
Districts school district created--1884, 624; 1894, 716; 1898, 1338; 1900, 1282 
Gadsden school district created--1900, 344 
Gadsden Public Institute, sale--1884, 447 
Glencoe school district created--1896, 122 
High school, building appropriation--1909, 387 
Hoke's Bluff school district created--1900, 1423 
Mt. Zion school district created--1896, 634 
Part-time resource officers authorized for all schools--2013-425, 1702 
Shady Grove school district created--1900, 2302 
Sixteenth section lands, sale suspended--1873, 166 
Smith's Chapel school district created--1896, 8 
Teacher requirements--1884, 625 
Teachers over 70, authorized to continue service--(GBLA) 1963, 731; (GBLA) 1971, 1584 



Textbooks, county or city board of education authorized to adopt other than state-approved--(GBLA) 
1965, 1645; (GBLA) 1971, 1830 

Textbooks, uniformity--1896, 85 
Vocational trade school for negroes, establishment--1961, 1396 

 
Constitutional Amendment 67 (ratified 1948)--School tax levied. 
Constitutional Amendment 296 (ratified 1969)--School tax authorized. 

 
SHERIFF 
Abandoned property, auction--2004-447, 792 
Booking fee--2016-383 
Clerical assistance--1947, 232; 1977, 1250 
Compensation--1945, 122; (GBLA) 1961, 429; (GBLA) 1963, 945; (GBLA) 1964, 245; (GBLA) 1966, 

208; (GBLA) 1969, 735; (GBLA) 1971, 1423, 1426, 1428, 1571, 1584, 1821; 89-1010, 1989 Sp. 
Sess., 54; 96-634, 1007 

Court costs imposed for incarceration--96-506, 643; amended--97-496, 886 
Deputy, compensation--1935, 110; 1939, 5; 1945, 50; (GBLA) 1965, 1307; (GBLA) 1967, 1523; 

(GBLA) 1969, 205; (GBLA) 1971, 1429, 1571; (GBLA) 1976, 734 
    Drug Enforcement Unit, procedures for custody and sale of abandoned or stolen personal property--2025-   

126 
Expense allowance provided by county commission--2019-401 
Employees in unclassified service--2006-588, 1592 
Funds retained from incarceration--96-506, 643 
Law enforcement fund, monies from U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, retroactive effect-- 

2010-573, 1156 
Personnel board; membership, duties, functions, appeal process--2015-351 
Pistol permit fees--(GBLA) 1967, 1155; (GBLA) 1971, 1567; 87-644, 1149; 2004-446, 791 
Prisoners, concession to sell items--1978, 1030 
Prisoners food allowance--(GBLA) 1962, 34; (GBLA) 1971, 1582 
Retiring officer provided with badge and pistol--96-240, 269 
Service of process fee, sheriff may use proceeds--2024-312 
Travel expense--(GBLA) 1969, 206; (GBLA) 1971, 1418 
Uniform allowance--(GBLA) 1961, 229; (GBLA) 1971, 1827 
Uniform allowance, hazardous duty pay--81-1192, 525; 82-670, 104; amended 99-657, 1999 2nd Sp. 

Sess., 112 
Vacancies, filling--88-790, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 227 

 
Constitutional Amendment 43 (ratified 1940)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of 

sheriff. 
Constitutional Amendment 62 (ratified 1947)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of 

sheriff. 
Constitutional Amendment 899--2015-97 (ratified 2016)--Certain employees under authority of 

department personnel board. 
 
SOLICITOR, COUNTY--See also DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
Compensation--1907, 762 
Oaths taken and warrants issued--(GBLA) 1965, 574; (GBLA) 1971, 1832 
Solicitors fund--(GBLA) 1973, 170 

 
SOLID WASTE 

Authority chair--(GBLA) 1971, 2042 
Authority established--1971, 324 
Authority health officer, expense allowance--(GBLA) 1971, 4272 
Collection and disposal, county commission authorized to issue warrants--1971, 3646 



State senator removed from authority--1973, 1380 
 
SOUTHSIDE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
SPORTS HALL OF FAME 
Established, committee created--88-622, 972 

 
SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS 

Flea markets authorized to stay open on Sunday--(GBLA) 1973, 967 
Grocery stores authorized to stay open on Sunday--(GBLA) 1973, 968 

 
SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION 
Appointment, qualifications, term, compensation--1967, 1290, 1523 
Election on method of choosing--1939, 18 
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1966, 208; (GBLA) 1971, 1821 

 
TAX ASSESSOR 

Appointments--1900, 511 
Clerical assistance--1943, 71; 1947, 168; (GBLA) 1961, 228; (GBLA) 1971, 1826 
Compensation--1943, 71; 1947, 168; (GBLA) 1961, 429; (GBLA) 1963, 945; (GBLA) 1965 2nd Sp. 

Sess., 95, 190; (GBLA) 1966, 208; (GBLA) 1969, 735; (GBLA) 1971, 1423, 1426, 1428, 1571, 1589, 
1821; 79-420, 644 

Duties altered--1903, 285; 1927, 14 
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1969, 734; (GBLA) 1971, 1421 
Motor vehicle licensing division established--85-881, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 135 
Office abolished, referendum--88-789, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 224 
Reimbursed for monetary loss--91-330, 649 
Relieved of visits to precincts--(GBLA) 1961, 236; (GBLA) 1971, 1829 
Vacancies, filling--88-790, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 227 

 
Constitutional Amendment 43 (ratified 1940)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of tax 

assessor. 
Constitutional Amendment 62 (ratified 1947)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of tax 

assessor. 
 
TAX COLLECTOR 
Appointments--1900, 757 
Clerical assistance--1943, 69; 1947, 169; (GBLA) 1961, 228; (GBLA) 1971, 1826 
Compensation--1943, 69; 1947, 169; (GBLA) 1961, 429; (GBLA) 1963, 945; (GBLA) 1965 2nd Sp. 

Sess., 95, 190; (GBLA) 1966, 208; (GBLA) 1969, 735; (GBLA) 1971, 1423, 1426, 1428, 1571, 1589, 
1821; 79-779, 1408 

Duties altered--1882, 597; 1884, 327 
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1969, 734; (GBLA) 1971, 1421 
Office abolished, referendum--88-789, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 224 
Reimbursed for monetary loss--91-330, 649 
Relieved of visits to precincts--(GBLA) 1961, 236; (GBLA) 1971, 1829 
Vacancies, filling--88-790, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 227 

 
Constitutional Amendment 43 (ratified 1940)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of tax 

collector. 
 
 
 
 
 



Constitutional Amendment 62 (ratified 1947)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of tax 
collector. 

 
TAXATION 
Ad valorem tax--(GBLA) 1962, 94; (GBLA) 1971, 1581; 87-646, 1150; referendum--89-957, 1885 
Ad valorem tax, late penalty--2021-395      
Alcoholic beverages tax--1975, 2700 
Beer tax--(GBLA) 1973, 960, 1509; (GBLA) 1975, 419; 1975, 939; repealed--(GBLA) 1975, 1097; 

(GBLA) 1975, 2855; prohibited--(GBLA) 1977, 696 
Beer taxes, distribution--2011-253, 453; 2021-329 
Coal severance tax--81-1038, 238 
Gasoline tax--(GBLA) 1967, 1423; (GBLA) 1969, 209; (GBLA) 1971, 1569; gasoline tax or sales and 

use tax--91-158 205; amended--91-818, 1991 1st Sp. Sess., 218 
Lodging tax--79-604, 1068; 88-608, 949 
Lodgings tax surcharge--2005-199, 398; 2009-497, 917; amended--2016-368; 2016-370 
Occupation license fees--92-529, 1067; amended--2007-475, 996; amended--2021-462 
Road tax--1894, 1146; 1896, 469; 1900, 813; repealed--1919, 67 
Sales and use tax, contract for administration and collection--95-284, 527; amended--97-464, 817; 

amended in part and repealed in part--2003-184, 490 
Sales and use tax or gasoline tax--91-158, 205; 95-284, 527; amended--91-818, 1991 1st Sp. Sess., 218 
Sales and use tax, referendum--95-284, 527; amended--96-24, 1996 1st Sp. Sess., 30; 96-424, 539; 

amended--96-486, 614; amended--97-464, 817; amended in part and repealed in part, 2003-184, 490; 
amended--2009-302, 525; 2009-591, 1746; amended--2010-131, 183; 2010-612, 1568; amended-- 
2011-601, 1333; amended--2015-324; 2015-412 

Tobacco tax--1975, 940 
Transient occupancy tax, distribution--79-604, 1068; 88-608, 949 
Volunteer agencies, may receive motor fuel at county tax rate, county to repair vehicles--81-712, 1198 

 
Constitutional Amendment 67 (ratified 1948)--School tax levied. 
Constitutional Amendment 296 (ratified 1969)--School tax authorized. 
Constitutional Amendment 587--95-316 (ratified 1996)--Occupation license tax on certain real estate 

transactions. 
 
TOURISM 

Board created; membership, powers and duties, funding--2009-497, 917; amended--2016-368; 2016-370 
 
TREASURER, COUNTY 
Depository--1935, 34 
Office abolished--1931, 238; repealed--1935, 33 

 
VETERANS 
County commission to erect monuments to honor--85-878, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 133 

 
VOTERS 

Election officers, additional per diem--81-279, 362 
Election officers, returning officer, mileage allowance--81-151, 174 
Election officials, compensation--2000-586, 1071 
Elections, use of paper ballots authorized--(GBLA) 1961, 208; (GBLA) 1971, 1824 
List of electors, expense for preparation--79-354, 566 
Primary elections of political parties--1973, 1467 



Constitutional Amendment 467 (ratified 1986)--Municipalities outside county prohibited from annexing 
property without voter approval. 

 
WALNUT GROVE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
LOCAL LAWS APPLYING TO MUNICIPALITIES OF ETOWAH COUNTY 

ALABAMA CITY 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Prohibition, enacted--1903, 319 

 
INCORPORATION 
Alabama City incorporated--1836, 96; 1890, 816; 1900, 2439 

 
ALTOONA 

 

BOUNDARIES 
Corporate limits altered--1959, 638 

 
ATTALLA 

 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Licenses--1900, 937 

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Borrow against revenue of beer tax--(GBLA) 1975, 1689 
Compensation--2000-580, 1067 
Election by districts, terms and compensation--91-161, 214; amended--93-394, 680 
Loans authorized--(GBLA) 1975, 2120 

 
Constitutional Amendment 537 (ratified 1992)--Legislature may provide for the election of city board of 

education by local act. 
 
BOUNDARIES 
Corporate limits altered-1949, 634; 1956, 115; 1957, 515; 1961, 696 

 
ELECTIONS 

Wards established--1884, 434 
 
GOVERNING BODY 
Appropriation ratified--1909, 387 
Bonds, issuance authorized--1890, 461; 1892, 103; 1894, 16 
Employees, expense allowance--80-785, 1618 

 
INCORPORATION 

Attalla incorporated--1871, 261; 1884, 433; 1888, 811; 1890, 1186; 1896, 1157; 1898, 450; 1900, 934 
 
SCHOOLS 
Separate district created--1890, 257; 1900, 1624 



STREETS 
Persons liable to work on--1884, 445 

 
TAXATION 
Constitutional Amendment 31 (ratified 1936)--Ad valorem tax for bonds and schools authorized. 

 
WATERWORKS BOARD 

Compensation, chair and members--2001-649, 1343 
 
BOAZ 

 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Draft or keg beer and malt beverages, sale authorized for on-premises consumption--2013-417, 1670 

 
GADSDEN 

 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Sale on Sundays authorized, referendum--2014-213, 648 

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Compensation--2000-581, 1068 
Election, referendum--2007-250, 334; referendum--2018-565 
Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1973, 168 
Qualifications--(GBLA) 1964, 347 

 
BOUNDARIES 
Corporate limits altered--1874, 420; 1875, 353; 1890, 1058; 1894, 550; 1927, 210; 1933, 10; 1943, 146; 

1947, 379; 1949, 637; 1951, 91, 476, 1261; 1953, 867; 1959, 790; 1961, 696; 1963, 532; 1964, 222, 
223; 1965, 1036; 1966, 58, 59; 1967, 240, 557, 614, 1289, 1299; 1969, 1890; 1973, 168, 285; 84-528, 
1150; 97-578, 1024 

 
CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM 
Board members compensation--88-611, 952 
Board members selection, meetings regulated--1951, 1158; amended--88-434, 634; amended--88-830, 

1988 1st Sp. Sess., 293 
Board, membership, chair, compensation--(GBLA) 1951, 337, 1158; (GBLA) 1961, 299, 1536; 

amended--88-434, 634; amended--88-839, 1st Sp. Sess., 293 
Civil service system--(GBLA) 1951, 337, 1158; (GBLA) 1961, 299, 1536; repealed--(GBLA) 1965, 

1467; (GBLA) 1965 2nd Sp. Sess., 21, 40 
Police and fire departments--(GBLA) 1951, 1158; amended--88-434, 634; amended--88-830, 1st Sp. 

Sess., 293 
 
CORPORATIONS 
Gadsden Lodge, No. 236, A.F. and A.M., incorporated--1890, 681 

 
COURT, INFERIOR 

Established--1927, 294; repealed--1931, 7 
 
COURT, MUNICIPAL 

Clerk, ex officio fees--1907, 759 
Established--1890, 1092; 1898, 948 



Judge, associate, office established--1907, 191, 591 
Powers, jurisdiction--1900, 1288; 1903, 468; 1907, 99, 187; 1911, 181 

 
ELECTIONS 

Confirmed--1898, 314 
Wards established--1923, 247 

 
FIRE PROTECTION 
Firemen, work week--1963, 510 

 
GOVERNING BODY 
Board of Commissioners authorized, powers and duties, compensation--(GBLA) 1951, 337; (GBLA) 

1965, 1467; (GLBA) 1965 2nd Sp. Sess., 21, 40 
Board of Commissioners, compensation--1978, 1750; 81-1078, 329 
Board of Commissioners, election procedure--1978, 522 
Bonds, issuance authorized--1886, 656; 1888, 1053 
Bonds, sanitary--1890, 794 
Bonds, waterworks, city hall--1900, 132 
Commission form of government, alternate, adoption--1959, 281 
Expense allowance--1963, 854 
Form of government, referendum--83-441, 622; repealed--84-430, 1009 
Mayor, election--1923, 247 
Qualifications, duties, election, compensation--(GBLA) 1965, 1467; (GBLA) 1965 2nd Sp. Sess., 21, 40 

 
INCORPORATION 
Gadsden incorporated--1870, 130; 1876, 242; 1882, 281; 1890, 681 

 
LICENSES 
Limitation--1878, 353 

 
MUNICIPALITIES 

Municipal employees residence--(GBLA) 1971, 2042, 2578 
Municipal parking authority--(GBLA) 1975, 1764 

 
POLICE OFFICERS 
Badge and service pistol provided at retirement--2001-414, 528 

 
PROPERTY 

Authorized to lease or sell--1943, 197 
Owners, may remove remains buried on--1878, 324 

 
RETIREMENT 
Policemen and firemen, members’ residency requirement deleted--1971, 1183, 1971, 1494; repealed-- 

98-473, 914; 98-622, 1368 
Policemen and firemen, participation in employees’ retirement system--2001-498, 875 
Policemen and firemen, regulating--1959, 765; 1969, 1888; 1971, 326; 80-442, 674 
Police and firemen, retirement fund benefits--79-280, 429; 80-442, 674; amended--84-410, 959; 

amended--96-414, 521; repealed in part 2001-498, 875 
 
SCHOOLS 
Separate district created--1888, 1003; 1894, 716; 1900, 344 



TAXATION 
Ad valorem tax--1956, 67; referendum--89-851, 1700 
Licenses, limitation--1878, 353 
Occupational tax, limits rate of levy--1962, 76 

 
UTILITIES 

Water and sewer board members, expense allowance--80-386, 543 
 
GLENCOE 

 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Sale on Sunday, referendum--2016-374 

 
BOUNDARIES 
Corporate limits altered--1947, 378; 1951, 535; 1965, 65, 1036, 1038; 1969, 1890; 97-578, 1024; 2001- 

386, 493; 2001-957, 3rd Sp. Sess., 825; 2002-449, 1163; 2018-522 
 
HOKES BLUFF 

 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Sale on Sunday, referendum--2016-381 

 
BOUNDARIES 
Corporate limits altered--1953, 613; 1965, 67 

 
RAINBOW CITY 

 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Sale on Sunday, referendum--2016-381 

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Created--1978, 335 
To administer schools--1978, 382 

 
BOUNDARIES 
Corporate limits altered--1953, 891; 1959, 461; 1965, 49, 437; 1967, 122; 1973, 512 

 
GOVERNING BODY 
Mayor, compensation--92-477, 951 
Mayor, full-time service--92-477, 951 
 

MEGA SPORTS COMPLEX AUTHORITY 
  Transfer of authority to City of Rainbow City; dissolution--2025-198 

 
UTILITIES 
Gas, sewer, and water boards, compensation of members--1973, 624; 79-594, 1056 

 
UTILITIES BOARD 
Compensation, chair and members--2001-385, 492 

 
REECE CITY 

 

BOUNDARIES 
Corporate limits altered--1957, 1090, 1155; 1969, 888 

 



 
 
 
SARDIS CITY 

 

BANKS 
Branch banks authorized--1976, 365 

 
BOUNDARIES 

Corporate limits altered--1969, 245; 1971, 326; 87-503, 760 
 
TELEVISION 

Cable TV, authority to establish--82-123, 151 
 
SOUTHSIDE 

 

BOUNDARIES 
Corporate limits altered--1957, 1120; 1965, 208, 437; 1978, 1045 
Validated--2003-230, 576 

 
WALNUT GROVE 

 

BOUNDARIES 
Corporate limits altered--1975, 1438 

 
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS 

 
ANNEXATION 
Constitutional Amendment 467 (ratified 1986)--Municipalities outside county prohibited from annexing 

property without voter approval. 
 
BINGO 
Constitutional Amendment 506 (ratified 1990)--Bingo regulated. 

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Constitutional Amendment 537 (ratified 1992)--Attalla, Legislature may provide for the election of city 

board of education by local act. 
 
COUNTY OFFICERS 

Constitutional Amendment 43 (ratified 1940)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of 
county officials. 

Constitutional Amendment 62 (ratified 1947)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of 
county officials. 

Constitutional Amendment 868--2012-184 (ratified 2012)--Supernumerary offices, including sheriff, 
abolished, participation in employees’ retirement system authorized. 

 
COURT COSTS 

Constitutional Amendment 235 (ratified 1965)--Legislature authorized to regulate court costs; amended-- 
    Constitutional Amendment 1012 (ratified 2024). 

 
COURT, PROBATE 

Constitutional Amendment 43 (ratified 1940)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of 
probate judge. 



Constitutional Amendment 62 (ratified 1947)--Legislature authorized to regulate compensation of 
probate judge. 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Constitutional Amendment 429 (ratified 1982)--Acquisition and development of industrial parks 
authorized. 

Constitutional Amendment 759 (ratified 2004)--Acquisition and development of industrial parks 
authorized 

Constitutional Amendment 761 (ratified 2004)--Promotion of economic and industrial development. 
 
FIRE PROTECTION 

Constitutional Amendment 432 (ratified 1982)--County commission authorized to establish firefighting 
districts. Amended by Constitutional Amendment 445 (ratified 1984). 

Constitutional Amendment 445 (ratified 1984)--County commission authorized to establish firefighting 
districts. Amends Constitutional Amendment 432 (ratified 1982). 

 
PROPERTY 

Constitutional Amendment 587--95-316 (ratified 1996)--Occupation license tax on certain real estate 
transactions. 

Constitutional Amendment 684--99-303 (ratified 2000)--Municipalities authorized to license fee on 
certain real estate transactions. 

 
SHERIFF 
Constitutional Amendment 899--2015-97 (ratified 2016)--Certain employees under authority of 

department personnel board. 
 
TAXATION 
Constitutional Amendment 31 (ratified 1936)--Attalla, ad valorem tax for bonds and schools authorized. 
Constitutional Amendment 67 (ratified 1948)--School tax levied. 
Constitutional Amendment 296 (ratified 1969)--School tax authorized. 
Constitutional Amendment 587--95-316 (ratified 1996)--Occupation license tax on certain real estate 

transactions. 
 
 

BAINE COUNTY 
(Name changed to Etowah County, 1868) 

 
ABOLISHED 

Baine County abolished--1868, 178 
 
BOUNDARIES 
Altered--1866, 615, 677 

 
ESTABLISHMENT OF COUNTY 

Baine County abolished--1868, 178 
Baine County established--1866, 76 
Name changed to Etowah County--1868, 359; amended--1869, 65 
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